

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**No. 22-5258**

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

SALINE PARENTS, an unincorporated association, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the
United States of America,
Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
HONORABLE DABNEY L. FRIEDRICH
CASE NO. 1:21-cv-2775-DLF

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
P.O. BOX 131098
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48113
(734) 635-3756

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

DAVID YERUSHALMI, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
2020 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW
SUITE 189
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
(646) 262-0500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| GLOSSARY OF TERMS | vii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTS AND INFERENCES | 7 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 13 |
| ARGUMENT IN REPLY | 13 |
| I. An Official Law Enforcement Policy that Targets Plaintiffs for Engaging in Protected Speech Activity Is Unconstitutional | 13 |
| II. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge an Official Law Enforcement Policy that Targets Them for Engaging in Protected Speech Activity | 17 |
| A. Plaintiffs Are Suffering Personal Injuries..... | 18 |
| B. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Fairly Traceable to the Challenged Conduct.... | 20 |
| C. The Harm to Plaintiffs Is Redressable by a Court Order..... | 21 |
| III. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Ripe | 23 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 25 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 27 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... | 17 |
| * <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | 4 |
| <i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959)..... | 16 |
| <i>Bates v. Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)..... | 15 |
| * <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... | 4, 5, 6 |
| <i>Berner v. Delahanty</i> , 129 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1997)..... | 25 |
| <i>Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014)..... | 4 |
| <i>Bowers v. NCAA</i> , 475 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2007)..... | 19 |
| <i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)..... | 10 |
| <i>Center for Auto Safety v. National Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 793 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... | 21 |
| <i>Cheffer v. Reno</i> , 55 F.3d 1517 (11th Cir. 1995) | 25 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>*Clark v. Library of Congress,</i> 750 F.2d 89 (D.C. Cir. 1984) | 15, 16 |
| <i>*Cutler v. United States HHS,</i> 797 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 3 |
| <i>Davis v. D.C.,</i> 158 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1998) | 20 |
| <i>*De Gregory v. Att’y Gen. of N.H.,</i> 383 U.S. 825 (1966) | 16 |
| <i>Doe v. Nat’l Bd. of Med. Exam’rs,</i> 199 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999) | 20 |
| <i>Dombrowski v. Pfister,</i> 380 U.S. 479 (1965) | 18 |
| <i>*Elrod v. Burns,</i> 427 U.S. 347 (1976) | 24 |
| <i>Emory v. United Air Lines, Inc.,</i> 720 F.3d 915 (D.C. Cir. 2013) | 2 |
| <i>Erickson v. Pardus,</i> 551 U.S. 89 (2007) | 5 |
| <i>*Foretich v. United States,</i> 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 19 |
| <i>G & V Lounge v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n,</i> 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994) | 18 |
| <i>*Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Investigation Comm.,</i> 372 U.S. 539 (1963) | 16, 25 |
| <i>*Gordon v. Holder,</i> 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013) | 20, 24 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>*Gully v. NCUA Bd.</i> , 341 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2003)..... | 19 |
| <i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)..... | 20 |
| <i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)..... | 18, 23 |
| <i>*Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)..... | 13, 14, 18, 24 |
| <i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)..... | 15 |
| <i>*NAACP v. Ala.</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... | 16 |
| <i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... | 15 |
| <i>*NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)..... | 10 |
| <i>*NCAA v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013)..... | 18 |
| <i>NRA of Am. v. Magaw</i> , 132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997) | 24 |
| <i>*Newsom v. Norris</i> , 888 F.2d 371 (6th Cir. 1989) | 24 |
| <i>Nietzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989)..... | 5 |
| <i>Norton v. Ashcroft</i> , 298 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2002) | 25 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Palin v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 940 F.3d 804 (2d Cir. 2019)..... | 6 |
| * <i>Parsons v. United States DOJ</i> , 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015) | 19 |
| * <i>Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989) | 21, 22 |
| * <i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... | 3, 4 |
| <i>Red Bluff Drive-In, Inc. v. Vance</i> , 648 F.2d 1020 (5th Cir. 1981) | 25 |
| <i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)..... | 5 |
| * <i>Socialist Workers Party v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 419 U.S. 1314 (1974)..... | 16 |
| * <i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)..... | 18, 25 |
| <i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... | 23 |
| * <i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)..... | 18, 25 |
| <i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prod. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Accra Pac, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 630 (7th Cir. 1999) | 23 |
| * <i>Va. v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)..... | 10 |

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State,
454 U.S. 464 (1982).....17

**Warth v. Seldin*,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....17, 21

**Watts v. United States*,
394 U.S. 705 (1969).....10

Statutes / Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....3, 5

Other

The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (5th ed)19

<https://thefederalist.com/2021/10/21/ag-merrick-garland-admits-federal-war-on-parentsprang-from-school-boards-letter-not-evidence>.....9
